operations for any future period. The summary unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in
conjunction with “Selected Financial Information”, “Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”,
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, “Financial
Statements” and “Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information”, including the related notes, included elsewhere
in this Offering Memorandum.

The summary unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
intended to represent or to be indicative of the financial position or the results of operations that would have been
reported had the Pre-Offering Transactions and Contractual Arrangements occurred as of the dates indicated or
what the financial position or results of operations would be for any future periods. The pro forma adjustments
and related assumptions are described in the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information.

Unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Carve-out
Financial

Statements
Pro forma

adjustments
Unaudited Pro

forma
AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Revenue ..... 779,379 - 779,379
Other income ..... 570 - 570
Concession fee expense ..... - (105,968) (105,968)
Commission expense ..... (28,116) - (28,116)
Maintenance expense ..... (27,593) 11,203 (16,390)
Variable lease expense ..... (13,597) - (13,597)
Other expenses ..... (26,058) 14,708 (11,350)
Employee benefits expense ..... (139,250) - (139,250)
Depreciation and amortisation ..... (19,375) (28,571) (47,946)
Corporate allocations ..... (121,157) 121,157 -
Impairment loss on trade receivables ..... (9,813) - (9,813)
Finance expense ..... (900) (65,955) (66,855)
Rent expense ..... - (500) (500)
Transitional Service Agreement expense ..... - (12,394) (12,394)
Profit for the year ..... 394,090 (66,320) 327,770
Other comprehensive income ..... - - -
Total comprehensive income for the year ..... 394,090 (66,320) 327,770

37

Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2023

Carve-out
Financial

Statements
Pro forma

adjustments
Unaudited Pro

forma
AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Non-current assets
Property and equipment ..... 26,902 - 26,902
Intangible assets ..... 9,329 1,400,000 1,409,329
Right-of-use asset ..... 25,073 - 25,073

61,304 1,400,000 1,461,304
Current assets
Trade and other receivables ..... 190,927 - 190,927
Receivable from related party ..... - 37,413 37,413
VAT receivable ..... - 55,000 55,000
Cash and cash equivalents ..... - 118,459 118,459

190,927 210,872 401,799
Total assets ..... 252,231 1,610,872 1,863,103
Liabilities
Non-current liability
Long term financing ..... - 1,097,250 1,097,250
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits . . . 54,356 (19,027) 35,329
Lease liabilities ..... 21,644 - 21,644

76,000 1,078,223 1,154,223
Current liabilities
Payable to related party ..... - 355,000 355,000
Lease liabilities ..... 5,537 - 5,537
Trade and other payables ..... 96,627 (70,708) 25,919
Contract liabilities ..... 61,459 - 61,459

163,623 284,292 447,915
Total liabilities ..... 239,623 1,362,515 1,602,138
Equity
Accumulated net parent investment ..... 12,608 188,357 200,965
Paid-in capital ..... - 60,000 60,000

12,608 248,357 260,965
Total liabilities and equity ..... 252,231 1,610,872 1,863,103

38

Pro Forma Key Performance Indicators

Set out below are certain pro forma key performance indicators, including Pro Forma EBITDA, Pro forma
EBITDA Margin, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Pro Forma
Cash Conversion (the “Pro Forma Key Performance Indicators”).

For the year ended 31 December 2023
Pro forma EBITDA (AED’000)(1) ..... 442,571
Pro forma EBITDA Margin(2) ..... 57%
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA (AED’000)(3) ..... 560,933

[…]

investment of the Parking Business as at 31 December 2023 on an actual basis, extracted from the 2023
Carve-out Financial Statements and on an unaudited pro forma basis to give effect to the Pre-Offering
Transactions and Contractual Arrangements as if they had occurred on 31 December 2023, as described in
the Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information, included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

The information presented in the “Unaudited Pro forma” column is for illustrative purposes only and does
not represent the Company’s actual financial position or results. Consequently, such information may not be
indicative of the Company’s total capitalisation after giving effect to the Pre-Offering Transactions and
Contractual Arrangements. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on this illustrative
information.

The table should be read in conjunction with the “Presentation of Financial and Other Information” section,
“Financial Statements” in Part 22 and “Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information” in Part 23 of this Offering
Memorandum.

Actual
Pro forma

Adjustments
Unaudited Pro

forma
As at

31 December
2023

As at
31 December

2023

As at
31 December

2023
(AED ‘000) (AED ‘000) (AED ‘000)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... - 118,459 118,459

Long term financing ..... - 1,097,250 1,097,250
Equity:
Accumulated net parent investment ..... 12,608 188,357 200,965
Paid-in capital ..... - 60,000 60,000
Total Equity(1) ..... 12,608 248,357 260,965
Capitalisation(2) ..... 12,608 1,345,607 1,358,215

Notes:
(1) Total Equity is defined as “Accumulated net parent investment” in the Carve-out Financial Statements and as “Accumulated net
parent investment” and “Paid-in capital” in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.
(2) Capitalisation comprises Long term financing and Total Equity.

62

PART 5

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The financial information set forth in this section should be read in conjunction with the Carve-out Financial
Statements included in this Offering Memorandum. Investors should also read certain risks associated with the
purchase of Shares in the section entitled “Risk Factors”.

[…]

intended to forecast the Company’s results of operations for any future period. The selected unaudited pro forma
financial information should be read in conjunction with “Selected Financial Information”, “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, “Financial Statements”, “Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information”, “Material Contracts” and “Use of Proceeds” included elsewhere in this
Offering Memorandum.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to
represent or to be indicative of the financial position or the results of operations that would have been reported
had the Pre-Offering Transactions and Contractual Arrangements occurred as of the dates indicated or what the
financial position or results of operations would be for any future periods The pro forma adjustments and related
assumptions are described in the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

Unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Carve-out
Financial

Statements
Pro forma

adjustments
Unaudited Pro

forma
AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Revenue ..... 779,379 - 779,379
Other income ..... 570 - 570
Concession fee expense ..... - (105,968) (105,968)
Commission expense ..... (28,116) - (28,116)
Maintenance expense ..... (27,593) 11,203 (16,390)
Variable lease expense ..... (13,597) - (13,597)
Other expenses ..... (26,058) 14,708 (11,350)
Employee benefits expense ..... (139,250) - (139,250)
Depreciation and amortisation ..... (19,375) (28,571) (47,946)
Corporate allocations ..... (121,157) 121,157 -
Impairment loss on trade receivables ..... (9,813) - (9,813)
Finance expense ..... (900) (65,955) (66,855)
Rent expense ..... - (500) (500)
Transitional Service Agreement expense ..... - (12,394) (12,394)
Profit for the year ..... 394,090 (66,320) 327,770
Other comprehensive income ..... - - -
Total comprehensive income for the year ..... 394,090 (66,320) 327,770

68

Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2023

Carve-out
Financial

Statements
Pro forma

adjustments
Unaudited Pro

forma
AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Non-current assets
Property and equipment ..... 26,902 - 26,902
Intangible assets ..... 9,329 1,400,000 1,409,329
Right-of-use asset ..... 25,073 - 25,073

61,304 1,400,000 1,461,304
Current assets
Trade and other receivables ..... 190,927 - 190,927
Receivable from related party ..... - 37,413 37,413
VAT receivable ..... - 55,000 55,000
Cash and cash equivalents ..... - 118,459 118,459

190,927 210,872 401,799
Total assets ..... 252,231 1,610,872 1,863,103

Liabilities
Non-current liability
Long term financing ..... - 1,097,250 1,097,250
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits . . . 54,356 (19,027) 35,329
Lease liabilities ..... 21,644 - 21,644

76,000 1,078,223 1,154,223

Current liabilities
Payable to related party ..... - 355,000 355,000
Lease liabilities ..... 5,537 - 5,537
Trade and other payables ..... 96,627 (70,708) 25,919
Contract liabilities ..... 61,459 - 61,459

163,623 284,292 447,915
Total liabilities ..... 239,623 1,362,515 1,602,138

Equity
Accumulated net parent investment ..... 12,608 188,357 200,965
Paid-in capital ..... - 60,000 60,000

12,608 248,357 260,965
Total liabilities and equity ..... 252,231 1,610,872 1,863,103

69

Pro Forma Key Performance Indicators

Set out below are certain pro forma key performance indicators measures, including Pro forma EBITDA,
Pro forma EBITDA Margin, Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin, and
Pro forma Cash Conversion (the “Pro Forma Key Performance Indicators”).

For the year ended 31 December 2023
Pro forma EBITDA (AED’000)(1) ..... 442,571
Pro forma EBITDA Margin(2) ..... 57%
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA (AED’000)(3) ..... 560,933